

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE
UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL COX, ERIC RUSSELL,
and the TRUSTEES OF any other public college or
university, community college or school district,

Defendants.

Case No. 06-15024
Hon. David M. Lawson

CONSOLIDATED CASES

This filing pertains to
ALL CASES

- and -

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her Official Capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

Case No. 06-15637
Hon. David M. Lawson

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR ERIC RUSSELL'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant-Intervenor Eric Russell respectfully moves this Court for summary judgment on all claims brought by the Coalition Plaintiffs, *see* Doc. 96, and the Cantrell Plaintiffs, *see*

Doc. 73. For the reasons stated in the attached memorandum, Defendant-Intervenor Eric Russell and Defendant-Intervenor Attorney General Cox (“Defendants”) are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on these claims.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Statement and Argument.....	1
I. Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Based On Political Structure.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Race-Based <i>Hunter</i> Claims Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law.....	3
B. The Cantrell Plaintiffs’ <i>Hunter</i> Claim Is Defective For Failure To Plead Discriminatory Intent.....	10
C. The Coalition Plaintiffs’ Gender-Based <i>Hunter</i> Claim Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law.....	11
II. Coalition Plaintiffs’ Intentional Discrimination Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.	13
A. Plaintiffs Are Foreclosed By Law From Showing Discriminatory Intent.	13
B. Plaintiffs Are Foreclosed By Law From Showing Discriminatory Effect.....	18
III. The Coalition Plaintiffs’ Statutory Preemption Claims Lack Merit.	20
A. Title VI Does Not Preempt Proposal 2.	21
B. Title IX Does Not Preempt Proposal 2.	26
IV. Defendants Are Entitled To Judgment On The Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim.....	28
A. The Coalition Plaintiffs Lack Third-Party Standing To Assert This Claim	29
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Confer Rights On A State University That May Be Asserted Against The State.....	30
C. The Supreme Court Has Recognized Only A First Amendment Academic-Freedom Interest Of The State, Not An Independent Right Held By Its Universities.	33

D. Proposal 2 Does Not Implicate the First Amendment Interest
In Academic Freedom Recognized by the Supreme Court.....38

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page/s</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4, 7, 9, 20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Arthur v. Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	26
<i>Brandon Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	14
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	22, 26
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 694 (1979)	27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	30
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	10
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1937)	31
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	21, 26
<i>Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense Fund & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	30
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	4, 6
<i>Equality Found. v. Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8, 14
<i>Estate of Ritter v. University of Mich.</i> , 851 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	4, 9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Guardians Ass'n. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of New York City</i> , 463 U.S. 582, 613 (1983)	24
<i>Hall v. Medical College of Ohio</i> , 742 F.2d 299 (6th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	15

<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	2
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 1678 (2005).....	27
<i>Johnson-Brown v. Wayne State Univ.y</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 4751 (6th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Kelley v. Metropolitan. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987).....	31, 32
<i>Moross Ltd. P’ship v. Eckenstein Capital, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	3
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 279 (1979)	10, 17, 18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	29
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1975).....	20, 36
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	30
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	10
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Weisbord v. Michigan State Univ.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1347 (W.D. Mich. 1980).....	32
<i>Williams v. Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	31
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267, 273 (1986)	9
<u>Other</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(b)	28
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(6)(i).....	26
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(6)(ii)	25
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2)	23, 24
34 C.F.R. § 106.21(b)(2).....	28
34 C.F.R. § 106.23(a).....	27, 28
34 C.F.R. § 106.3(a).....	28
34 C.F.R. § 106.3(b)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d.....	23
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)	1
FED. R. EVID. 201(b).....	12
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 26	13, 26, 28
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 26(1).....	1
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 691.1401(c)	32
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/26000.html	12
